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H. Kersten, Intersection Fantham and Albert Streets - proposal to subdivide
Part Lot 32 DP 2320

(Cr Bardsley) (Cr Shera)

THAT approval under Section 279 (1) (b) and 279 (2) (m) and (n) and Sections
285 and 321 A of the Local Government Act 1974 for the subdivision of Part Lot
32 DP 2320 as shown on a scheme plan described as No. 10.04433 submitted by Service
Harrison, Rich & Gilberd, be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. The construction of a sewer as shown on the engineering plan submitted.
2. The entrance strip serving Lots 6 and 7 to be metalled, sealed and

formed for the full width of 3m with a kerb on one side and kerb and -A
channel on the other. The construction to be such as to collect all /-,7.1

stormwater and to discharge in a location to be approved by the 1
District Engineer.

3. A standard crossing to be constructed to a minimum width of 3m to
serve Lots 6 and 7.

4. A contribution towards roading costs, to include th cost of kerbs,
channels and footpaths along the entire frontage of the subdivision,
and the cost of widening Albert Street by 2 metres on one side only and
Fantham Street by 3 metres.

5. Such works as are necessary to discharge surface drainage via a water
table to the open drain adjoining the Albert Street Railway Reserve.

6. The laying of a 100mm water main from Fantham Street to terminate with
J a hydrant opposite the access to Lots 6 and 7.

7. The payment of a reserves contribution in accordance with the provisions
4 of Section 285 of the Local Government Act equal to 7.5% of the value

of Lots 2 to 8 inclusive being $6,750.00.

KY C 203 v,z K,C

.



OUR REF. 1004433 YOUR REF.

29 April 1985

District Manager
Hawera District Council

POBox 39

HAWERA

SERVICE HARRISON RICH & GILBERD
REGISTERED SURVEYORS. LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS AND TOWN PLANNERS

WANGANUI-89 -Bates Street, P.O. Box 168 Tel. 58-229
PALMERSTON NORTH 188 Broadway, P.O. Box 868 Tel. 89-488

HAWERA 117-119 Princes St. P.O. 84145 Tel. 87-506
MARTON Wellington Road, P.O. Box 160 Tel. 8637

NEW PLYMOUTH 232 Devon St East, P.O. Box 4095 Tel. 84-925

Hawera Office

Dear Sir

RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION-H KERSTEN-FANTHAM STREET

We submit herewith for the approval of your Council a proposed
subdivision of Part Lot 32 DP 2320 situated on the corner of

Albert Street and Fantham Street.

The proposed subdivision consists of seven lots and includes
two rear lots serviced by a proposed right of way off Albert
Street.

Although the land being subdivided is generally flat
the land can be serviced by a six inch sewer meeting

up with the existing sewer running south along Albert Street.

We attach herewith two copies of the plan for your reference.

Yours faithfully
SERVICE HARRISON RICH & GILBERD

R. cE S.-1<0
PER: R E Jennings

encl

..9 Y

14/4

PRINCIPALS: H M Payne FIPENZ, MNZIS: D. W Sewell B.E. MIPENZ; J.Harrison MNZIS, MPMI; R. H. B. Gilberd DIP.Land Surv. MNZIS, G. W. Young MIPENZ: A. L. ives B.E.MIPENZ.
ASSOCIATES: W. L Palmer B.E. (Hons.) MICE, MIPENZ; J. P. Wooding MI Struct E. MIPENZ: G. G. Andrews MNZIS I. D. Ferguson MNZIS; J. P. Willson B.E. (Hons),MIPENZ,

R. E. Jennings B.Sc (Sur)MNZIS K. D. George DIP. T.P., MNZIS. MNZPI. G. W. Hartnell MNZIS, T. A. McBride DIP. Land Surv. MNZIS
A Combined in Partnership with PAYNE, SEWELL & PARTNERS. Consulting Engineers and Town Planners.



Messrs Service, Harrison, Rich & Gilberd,
Registered Surveyors,
P.O. Box 145,
HAWERA.

ar Sirs.

29 April 1985.

Proposed Subdivision : H. Kersten, Fantham Street

i acknowledge receipt of your letter of 29 April enclosing
scheme plan 10.04433 being the proposed subdivision of
Part Lot 32 D.P. 2320 on the corner of Albert and Fantham

reets.

Yours faithfully,

David Stevenson,

District Manager.
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Pt, LOT 32 D.P 2320
SCALE 1: 500

CT. E2720

SERVICE. HARRISON. RICH & GILBERD

Registered Surveyors & Land Development Consultants
117-119 PRINCES STREET P.O. BOX 145 HAWERA

HEAD OFFICE: 8-9 Bates Street, Wanganui
BRANCH OFFICES AT: MARTON, HAWERA, PALMERSTON NORTH, NEW PLYMOUTH

Combined in partnership with PAYNE, SEWELL & PARTNERS
CONSULTING CIVIL. STRUCTURAL & INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERS

10 04433

KERSTEN

24-4-85
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Pnor C/T (1/1150

Transfer No.

N/C. Order No. 246806
l

F

19 April 1985
Land and Decds 69

-- EGISTER

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT

rbis Certificate dated the 1 Oth day of February one thousand nine hundred and S eventy-eighs
under the seal of the District Land Registrar of the Land Registration District of TARANAKI

WITNESSETH that BRIAN FREDRICK DEACON of Hawera horse trainer

is seised of an estate in fee-simple (subject to such reservations, restrictions, encumbrances, liens, and interests as are notified by
memorial underwritten or endorsed hereon) in the land hereinafter described, delineated with bold black lines on the plan hereon,
be the several admeasurements a little more or less, that is to say: All that parcel of land containing 7352 squ.re
metres more or less situate in Block V Hawera Survey District being part
Lot 32 on Deposited Plan 2320 being part aection 148 Patea District

,

Transfer 248383 of a one half share
to Pauline Margaret Deacon of Hawera
Married Woman - 27.4.1978 at 11.34
O'c

60.--1

MSage 250918 to *®105'-6
Zllriand - 1.8.190#a 2. c
41 ' 1'1/ \ 4 f. fiele ....9.1

0
11

DJ
LI_1

O

df F182
7352mz

Measurements are Metric

Fri

0

. pt.
NAMS

Distr ct n egistrar

Transfe 291.2 to Herman Gerard Hendrik
Kerst'en Hawera Retired Farder and Ida
Hendr' a Kersten his wife as tenants in common
in qual shares - 26.9.1980 at 1.52 ' _

9.'0 RIL'.10SCHARGEDNortgage 271291.3 toCflriB?% FF*ick Deacon
and Pauline Margaret De*66 ijARres -
26.9.1980 at 1.52 o' c 0*: *54- 4. RS '-P,B.. 9-te*-> 12JAQL.
Mortgage 294811 t*Nor**r 3*Surns Securities
Limited - 17.11£*$42'\*0111 04

.

<61(ft\\ /< r A.L.R.
*/6/i '57 A.* -0[)

Mortgage 295831 tl®lifi,rn<fFBurns Securities
Limited - 20.12,52082 * WO. *0'0' c 4.-
303 65 3-1 . 4 *5>gy 4v C32-1*-

308653.0 Variation of Mortgage 294811
26.3.1984 at2.30 4'c

Entekd i. Euo<
A.LA.
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HAWERA DISTRICT COUNCIL

Please Quote:

Mr R.E. Jennings,
144 Service, Harrison, Rich & Gilberd,

P.O. Box 145,
HAWERA.

.

Pear Sir,

can

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

AND DEVELOPMENT

Administration Building, Albion Street,

P.O. BOX 39, HAWERA.

Telephone: EllnfEm 88.6

1st May, 1985.

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION - H. KERSTEN, FANTHAM STREET, HAWERA.

Thank you for the scheme plan which you have deposited. Before this

be considered by Council the following information is required.

1. A copy of the current certificate of title.

 2. Topographical information showing contours at 0.5m intervals.

3. The location of any trees on the site. No +,-eic

4. The position of all existing water, sewer, telephone, gas and
electricity services. N/A

5. The position of any existing drains or water courses and land
subject to flooding.

Your attention is drawn to the requirements of Clause 12.8.1(d)
1 to 12 of the District Scheme unless scheme plans are in accordance
with this, they cannot be considered by Council. A copy of the certificate
of title will be required as well.

Yours faithfully,

G. Steedman,
DISTRICT PLANNER.



OUR REF.

.

3 May 1985

YOUR REF.

District Manager
Hawera District Council

PO Box 39

HAWERA

Dear Sir

RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION

SERVICE HARRISON RICH & GILBERD
REGISTERED SURVEYORS LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS AND TOWN PLANNERS

WANGANUI 83 Bates Street, P.O. Box 168 Tel. 58-229
PALMERSTON NORTH 188 Broadway, P.0 Box 868 Tel. 89-488

HAWERA 117-119 Princes St. P.O. Box 145 Tel. 87-506
MARTON Wellington Aoad. P O. Box 160 Tel. 8637

NEW PLYMOUTH 232 Devon St East, P.O. Box 4095 Tel. 84-925

Hawera Office

H KERSTON, FANTHAM STREET
M ASH, MANSE STREET

In response from letters received from the District Planner
concerning the above subdivisions, and after discussions with
yourself, the District Planner and the District Engineer we
consider that a reply is warranted regarding the requirements
listed in those letters.

Having regard to clause 12.8.1(d) of the Council's District
Scheme, we accept that there may be certain circumstances where
the provisions of this ordinance are necessary to provide a
clearer picture to Council of any features peculiar to a proposed
subdivision. We endeavour to meet those requirements where we
consider such requirements are pertinent to the particular sub-
division. However, we would consider that a site inspection by
council officers is essential prior to council making further
demands in accordance with clause 12.8.1(d).

With reference to the two scheme plans just submitted we have
provided spot heights on these plans in relation to existing
sewer manholes and the topography of the land has also been
described in the letters submitted with the plans. As both lots

being subdivided are virtually flat providing contour intervals
at half metre intervals is not possible.

Regarding the location of trees on the sites there are no trees
on Mr Kerston's land and the proposed development in Manse Street
will preclude the retaining of existing trees.

To provide details of all existing services in the area would
be extremely time consuming particularly when such information
is generally held by the council. We accept that in certain
instances particular services should be shown andSlways provide
details regarding sewage reticulation as this is a basic criteria
in urban subdivisional design.

Having regard to M Ash, Manse Street, we have stated that the
land will be filled to footpath level and appreciate that design
certificates may be required, however such requirements can be

PRINCIPALS: H M Payne FIPENZ. MNZIS, D. W Sewell B.E. MIPENZ: J.Harrison MNZIS. MPMI:R. H. B. Gilberd DIP. Land Surv. MNZIS, G. W Young MIPENZ. A. L. Ives B.E.MIPENZ
ASSOCIATES: W. L. Palmer B.E. (Hons.) MICE. MIPENZ: J. P. Wooding MI Struct E. MIPENZ: G. G. Andrews MNZIS I. D. Ferguson MI\IZIS: J. P Willson B.E. (Hons).MIPENZ.

R. E. Jennings B Sc (Sur.)MNZIS K. D. George DIP. T.P . MNZIS. MNZPI G. W. Hartnell MI\IZIS. T. A. McBride DIP. Land Surv . MNZIS
Combined in Partnership with PAYNE, SEWELL & PARTNERS. Consulting Engineers and Town Planners.
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, the
included in the scheme plan approval or in X:decision of the
application for planning consent.

With regard to the position of drains and water courses and
land subject to flooding again this is a feature that is noted
on the scheme plan when relevant.

Our main concern regarding these letters is the fact that our
attention has been drawn*clause 12.8.1(d) of the District Scheme
which states that unless scheme plans are in accordance with
this clause they cannot be considered by council. After our

discussions we are satisfied that this clause is discretionary
and will only be used as such. Therefore, we would hope that
Mr Kerston's proposed subdivision can be considered at this
months planning meeting.

We are prepared to submit a copy of the relevant certificates
of title with scheme plans of subdivision submitted to Council
but note that the ordinance only requires the reference to be
noted on the plan.

Yours faithfully
SERVICE HARRISON RICH & GILBERD

2/ *-ir
PER: R E Jennings



tr. -

The District Manager

ATTENTION:

HAWERA DISTRICT COUNCIL

Please Quote:

Town Planning Committee

SUBDIVISION OF LAND

APPLICANT:

LETTER DATED:

SURVEYOR:

ZONE:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PLAN NO.

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

AND DEVELOPMENT

Administration Building, Albion Street,

P.O. BOX 39, HAWERA.
Telephone: 88-010

INTERSECTION OF FANTHAM AND ALBERT STREET

H. Kersten

29 April, 1985.

Service, Harrison,

Residential

Pt. Lot 32 DP 2320

10.04433

Rich and Gilberd.

This is a scheme plan showing 8 lots, two of which are rear lots. The

land is generally flat.

The land is zoned residential, all the lots comply with the area,
frontage, and shape requirements for the zone.

The area is currently served by a sewer. There are 2 street frontages
but both streets require some upgrading.

It is necessary for a 150mm sewer to be laid to connect the lots to
the existing sewer in Albert Street.

The proposed right of way will have to be formed and sealed and
provided with drainage.

The roads will require widening and providing with channels, in addition
footpaths will be required.

Storm water will have to be disposed of away from the site.
supply will have to be provided.

A water

The District Scheme requires that a reserves contribution of 7.5%
of the value of the lots created be paid. The value of the lots

created is $105,000.00, it is suggested that the reserves contribution
should be based upon the value of Lots 2 to 8 which is $90,000.00 .

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Scheme plan of subdivision submitted by Service, Harrison,



.

2

Rich and Gilberd No. 10.04433 showing a proposed subdivision of land
at the corner of Fantham and Albert Street, Hawera be approved under
Section 279(1)(b) and 279(2)m and n and Section 285 and 321A of the
Local Government Act 1974. Subject to the following conditions:

1. The construction of a sewer as shown on the engineering plan
submitted.

2. The entrance strip serving Lots 6 and 7 to be metalled, sealed
and formed for the full width of 3m with a kerb on one side and kerb and

channel on the other. The construction to be such as to

collect all stormwater and to discharge in a location to be
approved by the District Engineer.

3. A standard crossing to be constructed to a minimum width of 3m to
serve Lots 6 and 7.

4. A contribution towards roading costs, to include the cost of kerbs,
channels, and footpaths along the entire frontage of the subdivision,
and the cost of widening Albert Street by 2 metres on one side only
and Fantham Street by 3 metres.

5. Such works as are necessary to discharge surface drainage via a water
table to the open drain adjoining the Albert Street Railway Reserve.

6. The laying of a 100mm water main from Fantham Street to terminate
with a hydrant opposite the access to Lots 6 and 7.

7. The payment of a reserves contribution in accordance with the
provisions of Section 285 of the Local Government Act equal to
7.5% of the value of Lots 2 to 8 inclusive being $6,750.00 .

/G. Steedman,
/ DISTRICT PLANNER.

.

17/5/85



MEMO TO:

FROM:

HAWERA DISTRICT COUNCIL

Please Quote:

District Manager

District Planner

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

AND DEVELOPMENT

Administration Building, Albion Street,
P.O. BOX 39, HAWERA.

Telephone:,9/.aa„,- RR.010

Re FANTHAM STREET SUBDIVISION

The District Engineer estimates the cost of work for the above subdivision
to be $12,492.00 the Reserves Fund Contribution is recommended at $6,750.00.
It may be advantageous to all parties for Council to carry out the works and
take 2 sections from the subdivisions in payment. As it may take some
time to realise the value of this land the value of the sections should

be discounted by up to 20%, Lots 3 and 4 are estimated to be worth
$10,500.00 and $12,500.00 if this is discounted by 20% it is $18,400.00
which is reasonably close to the value of the work etc.

G. Steedman,
DISTRICT PLANNER.

17/5/85
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Mr Jannings,
Scrvice, :arrison,
Poinces Street,

 f-].AWER,t. I

Dear Sirs

Rich & Gilberd 9

ho KEESTEN

22nd 2-1,

FAD!'111Ail ST. SUSLIVISION

1985.

Further n, 1,-r:r,z *330.ussion with Mr L. Misciousti n--c' n.yse]:p
enclosed. ric...5--d:'.'-.3 5.s the costine of the works for the ai,ove subctivision.

RCADING

Albert Strezt-

Far 9.11

LOG x 2;il7 o 2:CnY

6.5 x L :2 = 255-:2

Roading 9 excavate p rae tai 6 seal

Kai.4 Eu Cua--

185

-  lin metzes
2

Fo otpath s

185

L

lin metres

Water Supply

100 mm 0 CO

2

lin metres

455

2

.tr., I

22602 0 (: 0 0. 
'6/

9,7,! C .· 9 2=00000

929§ 0 $25 2300.00

4Om

Contingenceis

Eng.

TOTLL

@ $35

15%

10%

1400.00

9876.00

1481.00

11357.00

1135.00

$12492.09



2

Sewer and R®0.1,/o construction costs to be met by the subdivider.

Please indicate how your . client wishes to proceed with
these works.

Yours faithfully,

G. Steedman,
DISTRICT PLANNER.



OUR REF.

.

1004433

11 June 1985

YOUR REF.

District Manager
Hawera District Council

PO Box 39

HAWERA

Dear Sir

RE: H KERSTEN

SERVICE HARRISON RICH & GILBERD
REGISTERED SURVEYOAS, LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS AND TOWN PLANNERS

WANGANU18-9 Bates Street, P.O Box 168 Tel. 58-229
PALMERSTON NORTH 188 Broadway, P.O. Box 868 Tel. 89-488__

HAWERA 117-119 Princes St. P.O 60*145 Tel 87-506
MARTON Weljinqton Rok, P 6.56x 160 Te] 8637

NEW PLYMOUTH 232 Devon St East, P.O. Box 4095 TeE 842925

Hawera Office

ATTENTION DISTRICT ENGINEER

FANTHAM STREET SUBDIVISION

Further to your letter dated 4 June 1985 and a letter dated
22 May 1985 from the district planner we submit herewith three
copies of our engineering plan of the proposed right of way
to serve lots 6 and 7 and also the proposed sewer design to
service the whole subdivision.

The plan is submitted firstly for an engineering approval.
Secondly we would be obliged if council could advise on the
cost of constructing the proposed right of way and standard
crossing with a view to council carrying out this work in
conjunction with the proposed road upgrading. Our client

could thus include this cost together with that of the road
upgrading contribution.

Having regard to the proposed sewer we note that there is
an existing sewer along Fantham Street which could serve lots
1-3 and thus avoid the necessity of providing a new line to the
west and north of the proposed manhole in lot 4. It would

be appreciated if you could advise whether such course of action
would be permitted and what the cost would be to obtain connections
to the existing sewer.

Please contact us should you have any queries.

Yours faithfully
SERVICE HARRISON RICH & GILBERD

L E- b.-46°
PER: R E Jennings

PRINCIPALS: H M Payne FIPENZ, MNZIS: D. W Sewell B.E. MIPENZ: J.Harrison MNZIS. MPMI: R. H. B Gilberd DIP.Land Surv. MNZIS. G. W. Young MIPENZ. A. L. Ives B.E.MIPENZ
ASSOCIATES: W. L. Palmer B.E. (Hons.) MICE, MIPENZ, J. P. Wooding MI Struct E. MIPENZ: G. G. Andrews MNZIS I. D. Ferguson MNZIS:J. P. Willson B.E (Hons),MIPENZ:

R. E Jennings B.Sc (Sur) MNZIS K. D. George DIP T.P . MNZIS, MNZPI. G. W. Hartnell MNZIS. T. A McBride DIP. Land Surv MNZIS

 Combined in Partnership with PAYNE, SEWELL & PARTNERS. Consulting Engineers and Town Planners
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HAWERA DISTRICT COUNCIL
dr 7

I DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

AND DEVELOPMENT
Please Quote:

Mr Jennings,
 Service, Harrison, Rich & G,ilberd,
v' Prince's Street,

 HAWERA.

Dear Sir,

H. KERSTEN

Administration Building, Albion Street,
P.O. BOX 39, HAWERA.

Telephone:&64*6*' 88-010

22nd May, 1985.

FANTHAM ST. SUBDIVISION

Further to your discussion with Mr B. Mischewski and myself,
enclosed herewith is the costing of the works for the above subdivision.

ROADING

Albert Street,'

Fantham Street

Roading, excavate,

Kerb and Channel

185

-  lin metres =
2

Footpaths

185
lin metres =

2

Water Supply

100 mm 0 80

2

100 x 2m2

85 x 3m2

metal & seal

lin metres

200m2

255m2

455

2

228m2

228m2 @ $17 $ 3876.00

92m @ $25

92mil @ $25

4 Om @ $35

Contingencies 15%

Eng. 10%

TOTAL

2300.00

2300.00

1400.00

9876.00

1481.00

11357.00

1135.00

$12492.00



.

Sewer and R.O.W. construction costs to be met by the subdivider.

Please indicate,how your client wishes to proceed with these
works.

Yours faithfully,

6   fr , f}}77/5
 Steedman,

-' DISTRICT PLANNER.
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7 June 1985

Service Harrison Rich & Gilberd

P 0 Box 145

HAWERA

Attention: MR R E JENNINGS

Dear Sir,

In reply please quote

if calling on this

matter please ask for:

7261 CFM:AKK

Mr C Munn

As per the conversation of Munn/Jennings we request that a 2.5m x
1. Sm plot be subdivided of f lot 4 in the Albert Street/Fantham Street
subdivision proposal. This is shown on the attached plan.

The cost of providing electricity supply to a distribution pillar
to be placed between lots 6 and 7 is estimated to be $700.00. This

should be done in conjunction with sewer, gas, telephone and water.

Yours faithfully

(YA) WMA
A R DAVIS

GENERAL MANAGER

Encl ....
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Messrs Service, Harrison, Rich & Gilberd,
Registered Surveyors,
P.O. Box 145,
HAWERA.

Telephone #41iu65.}a 66-010
Administration Building, Albion Street,

P.O. Box 39, Hairera

2 August 1985.

Dear Sirs,

RE : Kersten Subdivision, Albert Street

As requested I advise the costs involved for the above subdivision:-

Accessway & Kerb and Channel

44.0 m x 3.0 m = 132 m2 @ $ 25/m2 $ 3,300.00

Cost of Concrete Crossing

Sm x 3.0 m 600.00

Cost of 150 mm Sewer Line & Fittinqs

F/s Manholes $ 900.00 each - 2 Lids 1,800.00

F/s Line 123 m @ $ 50/m 6,150.00

$ 11,850.00

Plus contingencies - say $ 12,000.00 Total

; l

Yours faithfully,

B..C. Mischewski,

District Engineer.

-
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6 August 1985

h,· ' e Ji

District Manager
Hawera District Council
PO Box 39

HAWERA

Dear Sir

Hawera Office

RE: H KERSTEN SUBDIVISION - CNR FANTHAM STREET AND ALBERT STREET

We ettach herewith a copy of our scheme plan being a proposed
subdivision of Part Lot 32 DP 2320 for your reference. After

consultation with the Egmont Electric Power Board we have been
advised that they require a 2.51 x 1.5m lot for utility purposes
to be subdivided from Lot 4. We have now added that lot to
our scheme plan. Furthermore they have advised us that the
estimated cost of providing electricity supply to a distribution
pillar to be placed between Lots 6 and 7 would be $700.

We now refer to your letter dated 4 June 1985 advising of the
conditions relating to the approval of the scheme plan and letters
dated 22 May 1985 from the District Planner and 2 August 1985 from
the District Engineer of which we have attached copies.

The following is your Council's coatings relating to each
condition:

ie. 1.

2.

3.

4&6.

5.

7.

Sewer construction $7,950.00

Right of Way construction $3,300.00

Standard Crossing $600.00

Road upgrading and Water Reticulation $12,492.00

Reserves Contribution

Total

less sewer construction cost

plus E.E.P.B. pillar (lots 6&7)

Total

$6,750.00

$31,100.00

$31,100.00

$7,950.00

$23,150.00

700.00

$23,850.00

-
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Having regard to our scheme plan our client is at present offering
for sale:

Lot 3

Lot 4

Total

$13,000.00

$14,300.00

$27,500000

The purpose of this letter is to ask Council if they would be
prepared to accept Lots 3 and 4 in lieu of the costs (excluding
sewer construction) necessary to comply with the conditions.

We would be obliged if you could provide us with an early reply
over this matter as it is now almost 2 months since we wrote

requesting right of way costs.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully
SERVICE HARRISON RICH & GILBERD

PER:

encl

e'r
R E Jennings
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Messrs Service, Harrison,
Registered Surveyors,
P.O. Box 145,
HAWERA.

Dear Sirs,

Rich & Gilberd,

Telephone 84-165 66.010
Administration Building, Albion Street,
P.O. Box 39, Hawera

22 August 1985.

H. Kersten Subdivision - Corner Fantham/Albert Streets

I acknowledge your letter of 6 August 1985 concerning the abovementioned
subdivision and offering two sections in settlement of direct Council costs
relating to this subdivision.

You will be aware that the Council is involved in numerous subdivisions
of its own and at present is endeavouring to sell sections in Tawa Street.
The Tawa Street subdivision and others in and around the urban area have
already committed a fairly large amount of capital and the Eouncil prefers to
not become involved in ownership of additional sections at this point in
time.

It is established that the provision of a sewer line to serve the Lots
being created in the subdivision is vital so your client will be involved
in this cost, and I understand he has already made arrangements for the sewer
installation. When the physical work is completed and has been inspected and
approved by the Engineer or his nominee, it will be necessary to arrange ease-
ments in gross in favour of the Council so that the branch sewer can be de-
clared a public drain. At the same time easements for the laterals serving
each Lot in the subdivision should be shown on the plan, and this will simplify
registration of easements for the laterals when the sections are finally sold.

If your client wants to dispose of the sections before the work required
by the Council as conditions of the subdivision is completed, Council would
probably accept a Bond and arrange for a Completion Certificate. The

provision for this is set out in sections 303 to 305 of the Local Government
Act 1974. Section 303 empowers the Council to issue a Completion Certificate
provided the subdividing owner enters into a Bond through a Bank or Insurance
Company for a sum not exceeding twice the estimated cost of the work. In
this case the total cost of the development is $ 31,800 so any Bond arranged
would need to be for $ 63,600 - which is the equivalent to approximately
$ 8,000 per section. The Bond would bc registered against the titles pursuant
to section 304 of the Local Government Act 1974, and as each section was sold
Council would be prepared to partially release the Bond at the rate of $ 8,000
per section. In other words as Mr Kersten sold a section he would pay the
Council $ 8,000 and obtain partial release, and by the time he had sold three
sections the total owing to Council would then be satisfied and the Bond -totally released.

... 2
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The other option is for Mr Kersten to install the sewer at his cost,
which he intends to do anyway, and arrange to pay the Council the amount of
the Engineer's estimate of $ 23,150, and Power Board $ 700, thereby trans-
ferring the responsibility for the development work direct to Council.

Would you please discuss the abovementioned proposals with your client
and advise which of the options he prefers.

Yours faithfuj.1yr

f -r \ 1/A

david Stevenson,
District Manager.
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Messrs Service, Harrison, Rich & Gilberd,

Registered Surveyors,
P.O. Box 145,
HAWERA.

Dear Mr Jennings,

13 June 1985.

H. Sersten, Fantham Street Subdivision

I acknowledge your letter of 11 June enclosing 3 copies of your engineering
plan of the proposed right-of-way to serve Lots 6 and 7, together with the proposed
sewer design to service the whole subdivision.

I have handed a copy of the plan to the Assistant Engineer for him to
carry out the necessary investigations on the various matters mentioned and you

will be advised as soon as possible of what is required in each case.

Yours faithfully,

David Stevenson,
District Manager.
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1004433

11 June 1985

6 1-54 n ( C-1 5 h e *

District Manager
Hawera District Council

PO Box 39
HAWERA

Dear Sir

Hawera Office

ATTENTION DISTRICT ENGINEER

RE: H KERSTEN - FANTHAM STREET SUBDIVISION

Further to your letter dated 4 June 1 85 and a letter dated
22 May 1985 from the district pl we submit herewith three

copies of our engineering plan of the roposed right of way
to serve lots 6 and 7 and also the pro osed sewer design to

service the whole subdivisl
The Dlan is submitted f irdfor an engineering approva l .
Secondly we would be oblig*l if council could advise on the
cost of constructing the proosed right of way and stanuard
crossing with a view to council carrying out this work in
conjunction witlytheroposed road upgradina. Our client
could thus incl#de thAs cost together with that of the roa l
upgrading contrli,tz0n.
Having/fgard to the proposed sewer we note that there is
an existing sewer along rantham Street which could serve lote
1-3 ajbd thgs avoid the necessity of providing a now line to 
west JUL·¤6rth of the proposed manhole in lot 4. It would
be appreciated if you could advise whether such course of acti,
would be permitted and what the cost would be to obtain connec i scuic,
to the existing uewer.

Please contact us should you have any queries.

Yours faithfully
SERVICE HARRISON RICH & GILBERD

PER: R E Jennings



Messrs Service, Harrison, Rich & Gilberd,
Registered Surveyors,
P.O. Box 145,

HAWERA.

2 August 1985.

Dear Sirs,

RE : Kersten Subdivision, Albert Street

As requested I advise ethe costs involved for the above subdivision:-

Accessway & Kerb and Channel

44.0 m x 3.0 m = 132 mi 0 $ 25/mz $ 3,300.00

Cost of doncrete Crossing

6 m x 3.0 m 600.00

Cost of 150 mm Sewer Line & Fittings

F/s Manholes $ 900.00 each - 2 Lids 1,800.CIO

F/s Line 123 m @ $ 50/m 6,150.00

$ 11,850.00

Plus contingencies - say $ 12,000.00 Total

Yours faithfully,

BS,C. Mischewski,

District Engineer.
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1004433 YOUR REF.

6 August 1985

District Manager
Hawera District Council

PO Box 39

HAWERA

Dear Sir

RE: H KERSTEN SUBDIVISION

SERVICE HARRISON RICH & GILBERD
REGISTERED SURVEYOAS. LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS AND TOWN PLANNERS

WANGANUI 829 Bates Street, P.O. Box 168 Tel. 58-229
PALMERSTON NORTH 188 Broadway, P.O. Box #68 Tel. 89-488-

HAWERA _117-119 Princes St. P O_ Box 145 T*87-506
MARTON Welling-ton Road, P 6 Box 166 Tel 8637

NEW PLYMOUTH 232 Devon St East,-FO Box 4095 Te[ 84-925

Hawera Office

CNR FANTHAM STREET AND ALBERT STREET

We attach herewith a copy of our scheme plan being a proposed
subdivision of Part Lot 32 DP 2320 for your reference. After

consultation with the Egmont Electric Power Board we have been
advised that they require a 2.5m x 1.5m lot for utility purposes
to be subdivided from Lot 4. We have now added that lot to

our scheme plan. Furthermore they have advised us that the
estimated cost of providing electricity supply to a distribution
pillar to be placed between Lots 6 and 7 would be $700.

We now refer to your letter dated 4 June 1985 advising of the
conditions relating to the approval of the scheme plan and letters
dated 22 May 1985 from the District Planner and 2 August 1985 from
the District Engineer of which we have attached copies.

The following is your Council's costings relating to each
condition:

le. 1.

2.

3.

4&6.

5.

7.

Sewer construction

Right of Way construction

Standard Crossing

Road upgrading and Water Reticulation

Reserves Contribution

Total

less sewer construction cost

plus E.E.P.B. pillar (lots 6&7)

Total

$7,950.00

$3,300.00

$600.00

$12,492.00

$6,750.00

$31,100.00

$31,100.00

$7,950.00

$23,150.00

700.00

$23,850.00

H. M. Payne FIPENZ. MNZIS: D. W. Sewell B.E. MIPENZ: J.Harrison MNZIS, MPM!: R. H. B. Gilberd DIP. Land Surv. MNZ[S: G. W Young MIPENZ: A. L. ives B.E. MIPENZ.
N. L. Palmer B.E. (Hons.) MICE, MIPENZ, J. P. Wooding MI Struct E. MIPENZ: G. G Andrews MNZIS I. D. Ferguson MNZIS; J. P. Willson B.E (Hons).MIPENZ
1. E. Jennings B.Sc (Sur.)MNZIS K. D. George DIP. T.P.. MNZIS. MNZPI. G. W. Hartnell MNZIS. T. A. McBride DIP. Land Surv . MNZIS

rship with PAYNE, SEWELL & PARTNERS. Consulting Engineers and Town Planners.

.
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Having regard to our scheme plan our client is at present offering
for sale:

Lot 3

Lot 4

Total

The purpose of this letter is
prepared to accept Lots 3 and
sewer construction) necessary

$13,000.00

$14,500.00

$27,500.00

to ask Council if they would be
4 in lieu of the costs (excluding
to comply with the conditions.

We would be obliged if you could provide us with an early reply
over this matter as it is now almost 2 months since we wrote

requesting right of way costs.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully
SERVICE HARRISON RICH & GILBERD

PER: R E Jennings

encl
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Messrs Service, Harrison,

Registered Surveyors,
P.O. Box 145,
HAWERA.

Dear Mr Jennings,

Rich & Gilberd,

Telephone 84- 165 3 88· 074
Administration Building. Albion Street,
P.O. Box 39, Hatrera

4 June 1985.

At a meeting of the Town Planning Committee held on 6 May 1985 the
following subdivision was approved under section 279 of the Local Government
Act 1974:-

B. Whittington, Main South Road - subdivision of Lot 1 D.P. 2743 subject
to the condition that Lot 1 in the proposed subdivision be amalgamated in
Title with Lot 31 D.P. 7144. (Council has attended to this requiremend and
I advise that the document number for reference is 321033). The proposal

will be approved under section 305 at the Council meeting on 17 June.

The following subdivision was also approved under section 279 of the Local
Government Act 1974 at the Council meeting held on 20 May 1985:-

H. Kersten, Cnr. Fantham and Albert Streets - subdivision of part Lot 32
subject to the following conditions:-

1. The construction of a sewer as shown on the engineering plan submitted;

2. The entrance strip serving Lots 6 and 7 to be metalled, sealed and
formed for the full width of 3 metres with a kerb on one side and kerb
and channel on the other. The construction to be such as to collect

all stormwater and to discharge in a location to be approved by the
District Engineer;

3. A standard crossing to be constructed to a minimum width of 3 metres
to serve Lots 6 and 7;

4. A contribution towards roading costs, to include the cost of kerbs,
channels and footpaths along the entire frontage of the subdivision,
and the cost of widening Albert Street by 2 metres on one side only

and Fantham Street by 3 metres; 1
5. Such works as are necessary to discharge surface drainage via a water

table to the open drain adjoining the Albert Street Railway Reserve;

6. The laying of a 100 metre water main from Fantham Street to terminate
with a hydrant opposite the access to Lots 6 and 7;

7
7. The payment of a reserves contribution in accordance with the provisions

of Section 285 of the Local Government Act equal to 7.5% of the value ,
of Lots 2 to 8 inclusive, being $ 6,750.00.

Yours faitb:flti*, 62
\ A--

\4
- i .--
David 6tevensorri - U
District Manager.



.

I .

< /-,Ser„4

u ''.. ....£ F

1 6

HAWERA DISTRICT COUNCIL

Please Quote:

Mr Jennings,
/lh Service, Harrison, Rich & qilberd,
7/ Princes Street,

HAWERA.

Dear Sir,

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

AND DEVELOPMENT

Administration Building, Albion Street,
P.O. BOX 39, HAWERA.

Telephone:E@476 88-0 to

22nd May, 1985.

H. KERSTEN - FANTHAM ST. SUBDIVISION

Further to your discussion with Mr B. Mischewski and myself,
enclosed herewith is the costing of the works for the above subdivision.

ROADING

Albert Street,

Fantham Street

Roading, excavate,

Kerb and Channel

185

-  lin metres =
2

Footpaths

185
lin metres =

2

Water Supply

100 mm 0 80

2

100 x 2m2

85 x 3m2

metal & seal

lin metres

200m2,

255m2

' 455

2

228m2

228m2

92m

92mN

4Om

Contingencies

Eng.

707+Al,

dt
n

4§. 6-0
@ $-1.7 $ .3876*00

@ $25

29

@ $.26:

@ $35

15%

10%

2300.00 /

1 4-9 if 00

2300-700

1400.00 /"
98-7-6-700

1=4-64:66

4486+;.0.*

t-+ 33.00
#3540.00

$+24-92=-Od
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Sewer and R.O.W. construction costs to be met by the subdivider.

Plenso inalcnte how your client wishes to proceed with these
works.

2

Yours faithfully,

/7

/ f f i 8 r-43,7 1- 13
 »CLL/, ?,

. Steedman,
/ DISTRICT PLANNER.

- -
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Messrs Service, Harrison, Rich & Gilberd,
Registered Surveyors, .
P.O. Box 145,
HAWERA.

Telephone 84165 1 66-0 10
Administration Building, Albion Street,
P.O. Box 39, Hawera

2 August 1985.

Dear Sirs,

RE : Kersten Subdivision, Albert Street

As requested I advise the costs involved for the above subdivision:-

Accessway & Kerb and Channel

44.0 m x 3.0 m = 132 m2 @ $ 25/m2 $ 3,300.00

Cost of Concrete Crossing

Sm x 3.0 m 600.00

Cost of 150 mm Sewer Line & Fittinqs

F/s Manholes $ 900.00 each - 2 Lids 1,800.00

F/s Line 123 m@$ 50/m                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            6,150.00

$ 11,850.00

Plus contingencies - say $ 12,000.00 Total

j/

Yours faithfully,

J A '6'25 -
B..C. Mischewski,

District Engineer.
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Messrs Service, Harrison,

Registered Surveyors,
P.C. Box 145,
HAL'ERA.

Dear Sirs,

Rich & Gilberd,

22 August 1985.

H. Kersten Subdivisinn - Corner Fantham/Albert Streets

I acknowledge your letter of 6 August 1985 concerning the abovementione-;
subdivision and offering two sections in settlement of direct Council costs
relatino to this subdivision.

You will he aware that the Council is involved in numerous subdivisions

of its own and at present is endeavouring to sell sections in Taws Street.
The Tawa Street subdivision and others in and around the urban area have
already committed a fairly large amount of capital and the douncil prefers '
not become involved in ownership of additional sections at this point in
time.

It is established that the provision of a semer line to serve tne Lots
Jeing created in the subdivision is vital so your client will be involved
in this cost, and I understand he has already made arrannements for the se,#I
installation. When the physical work is completed and has been inspected in
approved by the Engineer or his nominee, it will be necessary to arrange eay
Rents in gross in favour of the Council so that the branch sewer can be de-
clared a public drain. At the same time easements for the laterals servinn

uach Lot in the subdivision should be shown on the plan, and this will simpli,
registration of easements for the laterals when the sections are finally sol, '

If your client wants to dispose of the sections before the work require
by the Council as conditions of the subdivision is completed, Council would
probably accept a Bond and arr3nge for a Completion Certificate. The

provision for this is set out in sections 303 to 305 of the Local Government
Act 1974. Section 303 empowers the Council to issue a Completion Certifical
provided the subdividing owner enters into a Bond through a Bank or Insurano
Company for a sum not exceeding twice the estimated cost of the work. In
this case the total cost of the development is $ 31,800 so any Bond arranged
would need to be for $ 63,600 - which is the equivalent to approximately
5 8,000 per section. The Bond would be registered against the titles pursuant
to section 304 of the Local Government Act 1974, and as each section was sold
Council would be prepared to partially release the Bond at the rate of 5 8,000
per section. In other words as Mr Kersten sold a section he would pay the
Council $ 8,0'17 and obtain partial release, and by the time he had sold three
sections the total owing to Council would then be satisfied and the Bond
totally released.

... 2
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2.

The other option is for Mr Kersten to install the sewer at his cost,
which he intends to do anyway, and arrange to pay the Council the amount of
the Engineer' s estimate of $ 23,150, and Power Board $ 700, thereby trans-
ferring the responsibility for the development work direct to Council.

Would you please discuss the abovementioned prooosals with your client
and advise which of the options he prefers.

Yours faithfully,

David Stevenson,
District Manager.
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OPEN MEETING:

SUBJECT : H. Kerston Subdivision - Fantham/Albert Streets

Mr Kersten submitted a subdivision in April last creating 8 sections on his
property on the corner of Fantham and Albert Streets, comprising 7,352 m2. The

conditions placed on the subdivision when it was approved under section 279 on
20 May 1985 were that he was to construct a sewer to serve the Lots, connected

to the existing reticulation in Albert Street; develop a right-of-way off
Albert Street serving two Lots; contribute towards the costs of widening the
carriageway in both Albert and Fantham Streets; and paying a proportion of
the cost of kerb and channel and footpaths; ensuring that satisfactory stormwater

drainage requirements are provided for.

With the exception of the stormwater his share of the work required has been
costed at $ 31 ,800, and if the sewer is included the amount payable to the
Council would be $ 31,100, and to the Power Board the balance of $ 700.

I have already explained to Mr Jennings of Service, Harrison, Rich and Gilberd,
acting as Mr Kersten's agent , that Council would be prepared to approve the plan
under section 305 if a Bond for twice the cost of the subdivision is arranged -
by Mr Kersten.

Halliwells have now written suggesting that Council carry out the work and
receive payment for it from section sales. I suggest this may be satisfactory if
the full cost of the work is paid in advance; and if this is not possible
Mr Kersten should consider arranging a Bond.

The Council has a precedent for undertaking the work on behalf of the subdivider-
which it did for Mrs Fowlie, corner Glover Road and Rata Street - but in that

case she paid full cost for the work before asking for section 305 approval.

It is therefore suggested that council agree to carry out the work on behalf
of the subdivider provided he pays the full estimated cost prior to obtaining
section 305 approval.

/561 .UKnul)-i
vavid2[ktbn >...3
District Manager.

18 October 1985.

.
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Halliwells,
Parristers & Solicitors,
9.0. Box 26,
HAWERA.

Oear Sirs,

31 October 1985.

H. Kersten Subdivision - Corner Fantham and Albert Streets

Your letter of 15 October requesting Council to carry out the develop-
ment work required for this subdivision, and to make payment for it from
sale of sections was referred to Council at a recent meetins.

I have already advised Mr Jennings of Service, Harrison, Nich & Gilb-
that Council is prepared to accept a Bond for twice the cost of the work
and thereby obtain approval of the plan under section 305 of the Local
Government Act. Apparently your letter is an alternative to the proposal
to 'bond' Mr Kersten.

The council has decided that it would agree to carry out work on
behalf of your client, on the basis of the estimated referred to you by FII
Jennings, uhich now includes the sewer and amounts to $ 31,100 - providei
he pays the full estimated cost prior to the Council commencing the work.
nlease note that the $ 700 payable to the Power joard for a distribution
pillar between Lots 3 and 7, and costed at 3 700, is not included in the
abivementioned amount.

The District Engineer advises that this work can be prograimed within
4 to 6 weeks of Eouncil receiving confirmation of tnis arrangement. Once

the amount of 1 31,100 is paid I shall submit tha plan for approval under
section 305.

Yours faithfully,

David Stevenson,
District .·atiaqer.



10-04433
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PAYNE SEVVELL LTO

CONSULTING ENGINEERS · SURVEYORS · PLANNERS

117-119 Princes St Hawera POBox 145 Tel [062) 87-506

28 February 1986

District Manager
Hawera District Council
P O Box 39

HAWERA

Dear Sir

RE: RE-SUBDIVISION, H KERSTEN, FANTHAM STREET, HAWERA

We submit herewith for your Council's approval the land
transfer plan being Lots 1-9 being subdivision of Part
Lot 32 DP 2320.

We are aware that the contribution to meet the requirements
of conditions 2-4 and 6 plus 7 is

2) ROW Construction 3300 Bay.-.
3) Std Crossing 600 S

lee -1 8

4 + 6) Road upgrading & Water
Reticulation 12 4 91 13 5 ' .

7) Reserves Contribution 6750 67 ro

plus EEPB pillar
23142

700

2 *440

-7 00

23842 an 40

However we would be obliged if you would confirm what is
neccessary to meet the requiements of condition 5, ie,
Stormwater disposal.

We attach a copy of the plan for your reference.

Yours faithfully
PAYNE SEWELL LIMITED

R-%- Hf
PER: R E Jennings

Encl:

DIRECTORS H.M.Payne FIPENZ MNZIS 0.\A/.Sewell BE MIPENZ R.H.B.Gilberd Dip Land Surv MIPENZ G.\A/.Young MIPENZ

OFFICES

A.L.Ives BE MIPENZ J.P.VVillson BE(Hons) MIPENZ

WANGANUI PALMERSTON NORTH LEVIN MARTON NEW PLYMOUTH HAVVERA



10-03763

6 March 1986

- -------»i-

PAYNE SEVVELL LTD
CONSULTING ENGINEERS · SURVEYORS · PLANNERS

117-119 Princes St Hawera PO Box 145 Tel (062) 87-506

District Manager
Hawera District Council
P O Box 39

HAWERA

Dear Sir

RE: SUBDIVISION RAILWAY HOUSES, TURUTURU ROAD

We submit herewith for your approval the land transfer
plan being Lot 1 being a subdivision of Part Lot 14
and 15 DP 1980 and Part Lot 1 DP 3459.

... We attach a copy of the plan for your records.

Yours faithfully
PAYNE SEWELL LIMITED

. Akl .
PER: R E Jennings

Encl:

jilir *+o<.,A.. 513 8-3.
305 09,*LOU*(- . '1 1 KIrs.

41-

DIAECTOAS H.M.Payne FIPENZ MNZIS D.U/.Sewell BE MIPENZ R.H.B.Gilberd Dip Land Surv MIPENZ G.W.Young MIPEN Z

OFFICES

A.L.lves BE MIPENZ J.P.iNillson BE[Hone) MIPENZ

WANGANUI PALMERSTON NORTH LEVIN MARTON NEW PLYMOUTH HAWEAA



ALAN DOUGLAS HORNER. LL,B.

PRESTON EDWARD BULFIN. LL.M.

HAROLD BRUCE MILLARD. LL.B.

ALAN JOHN CLARK. LL.B.

KENNETH ALAN HORNER. LL.8.

JAMES WILLIAM EDMONDSTON. LL.B.

ASSOCIATE

ROBYN JANE LOVERSIDGE. LL.8.

The District Manager
Hawera District Council

P.O. Box 39

HAWERA

Dear Sir
..

./.:...»:£

HALLIWELLS
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

i  U J --3 . 6 1 6..

2 r APS r..9

, HAWERA DISTRICT COUNCIL V--------

re: H. Kersten, Fantham Street

TELEPHONE: (062) 85114: P.O. BOX 26
TELEGRAMS: HALLIWELLS

REGENT STREET, HAWERA
NEW ZEALAND

24th April 1986

Mr Kersten for whom we act has referred to us a copy of your advice of the
22nd inst. to Mr Jennings indicating the costs for the contribution required
to meet the Council's conditions on our clients subdivision in Fantham Street

approximating $25,140-00.

We hold investments on behalf of Mr Kersten covering this sum and if the
Council is able to proceed weather permitting with the work we undertake to re-
imburse the costs thereof from the investments as requested - presumabley in
substantial installments.

Would you kindly advise if this proposal is acceptable and will facilitate
commencement of-the work.

16/1

Yours faithfully

HALLIWELLS

Per:

INCORPORATING HORNER & BURNS & JAMES & J.W. EDMONDSTON
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3ewell Ltd.,

P.O. Box 145,
i iAWERA.

Dear Mr Jennings,

22 April 1 3.36.

Subdivision : H. Kersten, Fantham Street

You recently rang Mrs cann seeking confirmation of costs for the contri-
hution required to moot Council's zonditions on th 3 abovementioned subdivisior
These have been re-costed and ate now as follows :-

Right-of-way construction
Standard Crossing
Road upgrading And water reticulation
Reserves Contribution

Plus E.E.

$ 3.SOO

300

13,590

5 24 "r
'7 · l.rl

: 25,140

I under stand you have discussed the question 07 stormwater disposal
with Sir Iloody, the Acting Engineer, and that the kerb and channel required
along the frontage of both Fantham and Albert Streets can discharge into the
already installed sump in Fantham Street, and into th: o,mn drain in Albert
Street. This will be achieved by a change in grade in Albert Street with th
! jigh ppoint opposite the transformer lot - Lot 9. This means there will :

no extra cost to your client for condition 5 as it is included in the figure
entioned above.

If Mr Kersten is prepared to pay the contributions to Council I confir
that the work required to satisfy the conditions can commence within four
weeks - that is provided the weather holds good.

4150

/0 6 «30

.

a

19.5.48. Yours faithfully,

David Stevenson,
District Manager.
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Halliwells,
n.: n.-2r.-0 .jui' du ,

HAWERA.

Dear Sirs,

2 May 1936.

Subdivision : H. Kerston, Fanthon Street

I acknowledge your letter of 24 Bpril 1996 advising that you hold
investments on behalf of Mr t<orston covering thc cost of developing
his subdivision. I advise that your undertaking to reimburse Council
for the costs, set out in my letter to Payne, Sewell Ltd. dated 22 April,
is acceptable, and I confirm that work will commence on or about 13 May.

Your proposal to reimburse Council in substantial instalments is
also acceptable, but I stinnest that the reserve contribution which was
included in the figures, anountine to 4 6,750, be p:?id within the noxt
fortnight,and I shall arianne for the section 305 Annrova? of the L.T.
glan to be submitted at the Council meetino on the 1 th.

Yours fatthfully,

David Stevenson,

District Manager.



.

HAVERA DISTRICT COUNCIL

..

-3

r- ,

P.O. BOX 39 HAWERA

Phone 88 - 010

..'
-+6-62.

HAWERA DISTRICT COUNCIL
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ALAN DOUGLAS HORNER. LL B

PRESTON EDWARD BULFIN. LL. M

HAROLD BRUCE MILLARD. LL.B.

ALAN JOHN CLARK. LL.B.

KENNETH ALAN HOANER. LL.B.

JAMES WILLIAM EDMONDSTON LL.8

The District Manager
Hawera District Council

P.O. Box 39

HAWERA.

Dear Sir,

HALLIWELLS
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

1 8 'R.7 49

HAWERA DISTRICT COUNCIL

TELEPHONE: (062) 85114: P.O. BOX 26
TELEGRAMS: HALLIWELLS

REGENT STREET, HAWERA

NEW ZEALAND

14th May 1986

760/0 2.

Re: Subdivision H.G. Kersten, Fantham Street.

Thank you for your letter of the 2nd instant in respect of the
abovementioned and eis requested we now enclose our Trust account cheque
in your favour for the amount of $6,750-00, same representing instalment
due in respect of reserve contribution.

634

Yours faithfully
HALLIWELLS

-U -2-
(L.C. Baker)

INCORPORATING HORNER & BURNS AND JAMES & J.W. EDMONDSTON
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The Manager,
HawersaGas Company Ltd.,
P.O. Onx GO,
HAWERA.

Dear Sir,

Invoice No. 3035

19 August 1986.

The attached invoice for the cost of reticulating the Kersten sub-
,division in Albert Street has been added to the Counct'l' s account, folio
no. 2293. The resonsibility for installine gas services in this sub-
division is Mr Kerst -:n'r rot the Council's anj I wouldbc pleased Sf you
would refer the account th him for settlement. I underst ine' '121.liwells

are holding funds-on Mr Kerston's behalf to settle any «counts fer the '
subdivislon and it ray be advisahle for you t refer rt t» thsm rathor
than direct to,him at his Fanthom Street address.

ftilly,

avic! C ' ..; :-15 Oil :
District."winver.
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Kersten Subdivision:

Right-of-way

Kerb only 44m @ 21.8275

Kerb and channel 42m @ 21.8275

Form & prepare for seal 109 m2 @ 10.217

Seal 109 m2 @ 1.6709

Street Works

Supervision 10%

Reinstate and remove shoulders,

prepare and seal Albert Street-
Fantham Street 511 m2 @ 10.217

Seal 511 m2 @ 1.6709

Water Main - 105m @ 70.4444

Supervision 10%

Supervision 10%

r.R

A S

$ 960.41

916.76

1,113.65

182.13

3,172.95
317.29

5,220.89

853.83

6,074.72

607.47

7,396.66

739.66

3,490.24

6,682.19

8,136.32

$ 18,308.75
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J. B. McCarthy LL.B. Notary Public
T. P. G. Cope LL.B.
M. M. McCarthy LLB.
D. G. Iggulden LL.B.

5 September 1986

The Manager
Hawera District Council

P 0 Box 39

HAWERA

Dear Sir,

Re: H.G.H. and I.H. Kersten Subdivision

Welsh McCarthy & Co.
Barristers Solicitors
and Notaries Public

P.O. Box 434

Telephone (062) 85-039 (3 Lines)
46 High Street
Hawera N.Z.

When replying please quote
G C:WB

We enclose herewith in duplicate G rant of Easement in G ross
regarding right to convey sewage for the benefit of Council
regarding Kersten's subdivision at the corner of Fantham and
Albert Streets, Hawera. Please execute and return to our

office as soon as convenient.

Yours faithfully
WELSH McCARTHY & CO

Pe r

.T__P__fopi
9747

Encl :

DELIVERED

.



.

Messrs Welsh, McCarthy & Co.,
District Council Solicitors,
P.O. Box 434,
HAWERA.

Dear Sirs,

H.G.H. & I.H. Kersten Subdivision

9 September 1986.

As requested in your letter of 5 September I return
the Grant of Easement in GFoss document (in duplicate)
duly executed by Council.

Yours faithfully,

David Stevenson,

District Manaoer.



10-04433

PAYNE SE\WELL LTO

117-119 Princes St Hawera PO Box 145 Tel (062} 87-506

OFFICES WANGANUI PALMEASTON NOATH LEVIN MAATON NEW PLYMOUTH HAWERA

13 October 1986

The District Manager
Hawera District Council
P.O. Box 39

HAWERA

ATTENTION MR R MOODY

Dear Sir

RE: SEWER RETICULATION

KERSTEN SUBDIVISION

We hold a copy of Mr Moody's letter dated 7 October 1986 to
Mr H Kersten and refer to the last paragraph in that letter.

You will recall that shortly after our telephone conversation
when the writer suggested he would ring Mr H Darbyshire, he
telephoned Mr Moody and advised that, upon studying the Kersten
file, the plan of sewer reticulation clearly stated that the
sewer had to be 'Yaid to the satisfaction of the Hawera District
Council." Mr Jennings - then advised that the problem was
clearly a matter to be settled between the Council and Mr
Darbyshire.

We understand that Mr Darbyshire has suggested to Mr Moody that
he is not sure as to whether or not Mr Mischewski took levels.

Surely if he had he would have detected the flatpipe.

We are aware that Mr Darbyshire has admitted to Mr H Kersten
that he has laid the pipe wrong but that as the Council "passed"
the pipe it is now the Council's responsibility.

It is our opinion that any reputable drainlayer should be aware
of the difficulties of laying sewer pipes at such a shallow
grade and should therefore ensure the pipes are checked by
survey before backfilling. Mr Darbyshire has failed to do so.

Yours faithfully
PAYNE SEWELL LIMITED

PER: E Jennings

[JIRECTORS H.M.P-¥no FIPENZ MNZIS C).W.ES=w-ll BE MIPENZ R.,4-8.0//b-rd Dip Land Sun, MIPENZ G.W.Young MI PEN Z

A.L.lvia BE MIPENZ J./.WIn-on BE[Hons) MIPENZ R.W.H-rper MNZIS

OFFICES WANGANUI PALMERSTON NORTH LEVIN MARTON NEW PLYMOUTH HAWEAA
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ALAN DOUGLAS HORNER. LL.B.

PRESTON EDWARD BULFIN. LL.M.

HAROLD BRUCE MILLARD. LL.B.

ALAN JOHN CLARK. LL.B.

KENNETH ALAN HORNER. LL.B.

JAMES WILLIAM EDMONDSTON. LL.B.

The District Manager
Hawera District Council
P.O. Box 39

HAWERA

Dear Sir

HALLIWELLS
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

RECEIVED

1 8 0 CT 1985

HAWERA DISTRICT COUNCIL

TELEPHONE 85114: P.O. BOX 26

TELEGRAMS: HALLIWELLS

REGENT STREET, HAWERA

NEW ZEALAND

16th October 1985

re: H. Kersten Subdivision - Cnr Fantham & Albert Streets

Mr Kersten has discussed with us the proposed subdivision of his property on the
corner of Fantham and Albert streets and he asks us to advise that he desires the

Council to accept responsibility for the development work on the basis of the estimates
referred to in your letter of the 22nd August to Messrs Service Harrison Rich & Gilberd
with payment of this liability being made from the sale of sections.

Kindly confirm the Council's acceptance of this proposal so that presumably
approval of the subdivision can be granted by the Council and the survey proceeded
with. We undertake to remit the proceeds of sale from the sections against settlement.

16/1

Yours faithfully

HALLIWELLS

Per:

f f.

INCORPORATING HORNER & BURNS AND JAMES & J.W. EDMONDSTON
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Attention Mr A.D. Horner:

Halliwells,
P.O. Box 26,

HAWERA.

Dear Sirs,

a)

b)

C)

10 .1.-,t,nber 1986.

Subdivision - H. Kersten, Fantham Street

On 24 April 1996 you advised that you were holding investments on
behalf of Mr Kersten to cover the cost of developing his suhdivision at
the corner of Fantham and Albert Streets, and offered to pay substantial
instalments as the work progressed.

Council has now completed construction of the right-of-way, in-
stallation of kerbs and channells, upgrading of road carriggeways and
water reticulation for tom subdivision. Work yet to be completed ist

Installation of standard crossinot

Installation of foot-,-ths;

Filling behind kerbs and channels and reinsutement of berms.

I have no information on the pillar to be installed by the Egmont
Power Board and suloest this is a matter either Mr Kerston or your Firm
should taki up with tha loard direct.

In the Costing v :o Payne, Sewell Ltd. Agrll 1986·Mr

Kersten's share of the ..olopment work was est. : ked at 5 25,140 of whici
3 700 Covored the cost of the Power Board pillar, leaving S 24,440 for the
Council. The reserves contribution of $ 6,750 was paid on 19 Play 1386
so the balance left is then $ 17,590.

The standard crossing estimated at $ 600 and the footpath/b,rms
component of the estimate was $ 2,484 - leaving $ 14,606 to cover the
work now completed. I now claim this amount as a progress payment
against the amount held.

Yours faithfully,

David Stevenson,

District Manager.
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WORKS COMMITTEE:

SUBJECT Kersten Subdivision - Fantham/Albert Streets

In May 1985 Council approved a subdivision for H. Kersten creating 8 Lots
fronting Fantham and Albert Streets. The subdivider was required to construct
a sewer, contribute towards the development of roading, water, footpaths etc.
and of course to pay the reserves contribution on the extra Lots created.

After considerable negotiation with the former District Engineer Mr Kersten
decided he would install the sewer himself and he engaged H.G. Darbyshire Ltd.
to fulfil this condition.

The sewer was installed and apparently checked by the District Engineer early
in 1986. It has now been found that one branch of the sewer serving two Lots
of the subdivision has been laid at a flat grade and will not work satisfact-
orily.

The Acting Engineer has consulted Mr Kersten and Payne Sewell Ltd. who acted
as Consulting Engineers for the sewer installation contract. The Acting
Engineer has also spoken to Mr Darbyshire who stated that the former District
Engineer inspected the sewer and passed it as an acceptable job. All ex-

tensions to the Council's system are tested when they are installed and it is
suggested that Mr Mischewski tested the pipe but probably did not check it
for levels.

The requirement from Payne Sewell Ltd., upon which the contract price was
calculated, stated that the sewer had to be laid to the satisfaction of the
Hawera District Council; and in the opinion of the Acting Engineer and the
writer, Darbyshire is responsible for correcting the now inoperative section of
the sewer.

Negotiations with Mr Darbyshire to have him relay the 43 metres which are suspect
are currently under action, and Mr Kersten has been advised that no building
permits will be issued for the Lots served by the defective portion of the
drain.

Darbyshire is selling his business and if perchance he "escapes" before the
sewer is relaid Council will no doubt have to correct the problem at its cost.

David Stevenson,

District Manager.

17 October 1986.
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ALAN DOUGLAS HORNER. LLB
PRESTON EDWARD BULFIN LL M

HAROLD BRUCE MILLARD LL.B.

ALAN JOHN CLARK LL B.

KENNETH ALAN HORNER. LL B.

JAMES WILLIAM EDMONDSTON LL B

ASSOCIATE
ROBYN JANE LOVERSIDGE LL.8

The Manager
District Council

P.O. Box 39
Hawera

Dear Sir

re:

S HALLIWELLS

Subdivision

BAARISTERS & SOLICITOAS

TELEPHONE (062) 85114: P.O. BOX 26
TELEGRAMS: HALLIWELLS

REGENT STREET, HAWERA
NEW ZEALAND

14th October 1986

- H. Kersten, Fantham Street

With reference to your letter herein of 30th September
we enclose our cheque for the progress payment of $14,606-00
relating to the development work on the above subdivision.

Encl

111

Yours faithfully

HALLIWELLS

per:

S. L ZZL_

76 0 00 2 , Load 60 4\2 a (56

-7***0 4 or<¢,t,n 16 'wile€

INCORPORATING HORNER & BURNS & JAMES & J.W EDMONDSTON



;Flr

if

.' - ...j. 49%

4 742, 34

Standar'd

Kerb

0
-0
r
J

0

0

1

0 10

3.0

2.6

Grade Po,Mt(Kerb Top)

2 Coat Seal
-4.0

PPERMIT <)£ ljZAIJA

- 90

0 I in 36

4 Dc-+ Fo- frov# sio•n <>C
Electricity Te.tephole 9-Ers.

\/CA+ c r

0 10

t-0

-100

Standard Kerb

Ar161 Ck14,1„6\

_Iypical Cross Section through R.0. W
Scale -1.30

PROPOSED R.O. W. AND SEWER FOR
H. KERSTEN

Tj: -4.12{8:' *2>.**fip

4·

f

ALBERT SI

@

1

9

.0

r
3
0

CO

Proposed
Calc.

ASSUMED
DATUM.

i 1 -1
0 6

d 6

Z7
F g

1.-,
Cf,

0
0

0

0

0

1 14 73-
5. 1 4 6 3 --*
0 0 4 h

4 , 4
1 2 & TNew M H A-eprox 1922' to Bdy Froposed ISO# 0 566,2.r 9-racle li. 200 (982 v-) 43M + rop. Bay,

I.

- - - (0- - -I L 98 97 &/

S N

8 0
X 1

0-

Existins Mer,hole
R.L. Lid 160·00

R.L. Inv 98·68

H. A. b. 99·0 wt

Cut/ Fill to Kerb Top

Kerb Top Level

Ground Level

Distance

Grade

05

8.6 m

0

-

g

3,
U

-0

-D

X

U>

0
0-

0

61

4)
I,

»f
in

t

W

0.

V)

4-

6 -0

4) e
0 Y

W

4)

f 5
5

* L
LU A-

- i in 30
4 8

Or 333%

01
0

0

0

0d

+ LO

r-

00

8

6/

0

0

'M
C

3
00
0

0
0

r
0'

-0 · .
00

00
0

0

9

LL

C

0

1/1
N

0

0

r
J
0

CO

100.04

-+Fok*\ Lens+k of ISo - + f,fc
= 1 23·2...

- 2 new Mo 6 4 0 1 e .5 4-0 10 .0: co*shr.cz.4

AffrOX 1 4- 2 cle£·f.

tro

d r-

+ 1 r, 23

0. 4.35 %

E
0

XI

01
15

0

0

 -- Boundary

100.
O4

KERB

5

KERB AND CHANNEL

\00·10

Plan of R. 0. W and Sewer

N

0
0

Scale

Top of Kerb

+l

0.

S

0

0

LL

rn

0

300

Or 0 33%

Longitudinal Section of R.6.W

Scales Horiz.

Vert.

0
N

L-

0

0
N

0

9

1:206

1:20

8

1: 260

\

\

4 Subgrade Level

0

0

0

LC
e
0

Un

M

0
0

j

Proposed New MH
I.L. 58·88

64 L="ed ffrox ICX>to

)

U-

9
6

00

0
0

100·29

3

0

0

r-

\D | N
3

0

6
5

3

31\

6

3 9

--

I A 200

22,r, to serve Loist q- 6

Ground Level

- 9 --

06
N

6

100·22
6

SERVICE, HARRISON, RICH & GILBERD
Registered Surveyors - Town Planners - Land Development Consultants

P.O. BOX 145 HAWERA
BRANCH OFFICES AT- MARTON WANGANUI PALMERSTON NORTH

Combined in partnership wi#1 PAYNE, SEWELL 8 PARTNERS CONSULTING ENGINEERS

1

0

0

0

fl

1/)

0

70

5

.t
N

0

165

16-04433

KERSTEN

7-06-85

7



iZ*77·-

583

Sk

T-1

3-:/3-3-6-
22*

6

r
J

0

f
Ir- 

0 10

.'.
.

30

2,8

Grade ro,•tt ( Ker b -bp)

2 Coat Seal

0 '0

r- It

Stolda,d
51-0,16(ird Kerb

Kerb

0
A,l CHAY,Me

I in 36

4 Duc-+ fer- fprov, 2,0$ 09
Electricity, Te_lephore- 9- es

Z r

_-Typical Cross Section through R.0.*I
Scale -1:30

PROPOSED R.O. W. AND SEWER FOR
H. KERSTEN ALBERT ST

3X

-0

3
0

CO

Proposed
Calc.

ASSUMED
DAT u M.

New M H
1 L 9897 -

01

V'

X

Lit i

©
Existins Mer,hole
RL Lid 166 00

R.L Inv 96·68

'9'Z 23t':}EF T-ZT'ZE
1 4 1 1

H. A. b. 99·0 m

Cut/Fill to Kerb Top

Kerb Top Level

Ground Level

Distance

Grade

g

a

W

(D

r
g

1.

2

r

G
I

U

-'6

0
0-
0
1

1-
Oe
LU

-1

<n

AffCo X 1 92-

86m

0

0

0

t

*-

6

Z
0

0

g
fu

14)

73
W

-1 1,1 30

0. 3 33%

g

LU

-6
r

r
G

S

U

6

V

-6
W
lf)

0
D-

0

2

(0
0

0

0

a

-D

1.

M

t)
'0
0
D-

0
1.

O4

+ Ul

r-

00

to Bdy

.*

+ 1 \n

Proposed Sta

6- K 3-

a

4)

0

CO
0

0
0

r-

30

r

0

Wi
air

I

SZ
L

0

1

-0 .

r

1-u
r
J
0

00

100 01

-

0
N

'- '23- -"55-1 8 J"BtZ'11'F74,f--315R„141*-VF4 *A *- '. ' .'_11.

U
N

0

0

4£-=T-'7 -, d -5,-
1 &

4
Proposed 40 KO - 0 SeL·Per Qracle lin,200 82 y) 43, Cro - Bay,

-
-

--rol. i Le„34-k OF 156.<- 0 e.re
= 1232-

- 2 ne,•o ,« o Al,ole st= 6 e coRs-f-Ict-ecl

Aff *-ox 1'5 9- 1.11 Jetf

- Boundary

100·
04

KERS

KERB ANb CHANNEL

0

5

\

n
0

0

r\1

0

0

Proposed New MH
I.L. 98·88

4-1 Le...1 effre* 100-1 0

0

0

1 --

5 1

2 6
20
0 5
1 2

too.25

/ 2 "0 F; re
wit h C. I. 9 ra 62 /

0

do

8

1\ 0
G

(/4

4 Y
·e

\,4 6

..

3

3

5

0

3

ID

N

r.

SL
0

IA

0

(/1

1

1 AJ

3

3

3

ha

0

1 , n 100
-

2 2,4 to servt Lot·,1 9 6

100 27

Plan of R. 0. W and Sewer  7
Scale - 1: 260

----

I--Ill- I-Ill

Of 3.33%

LL

10

i N
0

0

0

00
0

C

0

0

0

N

0

0

LL

C

0

6,
0·1

0

9

Top of Kerb

00
IN

I 6

10
N

g

0.

£ Seal Level

in 250

or 0 407

Longitudinal Section of R,O. W.
Scales Horiz,

Vert.

1:266

1:20

f Subgrade Level

0

Ground Level

0
0

VJ

SERVICE, HARRISON, RICH & GILBERD
Registered Surveyors - Town Planners - Land Development Consultants

P.0 80X 145 HAWERA

BRANCH OFFICES AT:- MARTON WANGANUI PALMERSTON NORTH

Combined in partnership with PAYNE SEWELL 4 PARTNERS CONSULTING ENGINEERS

8

0

CO

-0

/5

0

ce

P,fe 4-0

It
r\11

8

0

6

tyre 4- c
" K Li

16-64433

KERSTEN

7-06-85

Ile



11.2

- tir- .5

1 '1

--IES*W AK

0 10

30

040

Stor1(361,& Standard Kerb
Kerb ----------Ill-%

0 --
0,16 Charte,el

I irt 36

K D£-4 (-t 1-0< fpro, sic 4 er-
Electr,city) Te_leF>'noe- 9- Ses

9/c,+ e r

Typical Cross Section through R.O. W
Scale -{:30

PROPOSED R.O. W. AND SEWER FOR

H. KERSTEN

f 2,6

,-7- IMQ

1 \1 .

1' 1 IT_

6

-0
r
J

0
CO

Grade Po,it ( Kerb lap)

2 Clout Seal

-0

0
0

ALBERT SI

J

Proposed
Calc.

/\ SS u M ED
DA-ruM-

New M H

1 L 989 7 -

r

X

Ull

9, F
0 6

'0 0

1 f

Existins Manhole
R.L. Lid 160 00

R. L Inv 98·68

H. A. b. 99·0 m

Cut/ Fill to Kerb Top

Kerb Top Level

-6

0

t

Ground Level

Distance

Grade

- 1.-

cn

6<
LU

-1

A-eprox 15.'ZM

86m

t
t)

W

lf)

0
0

0

0

g

V.)

- 1 in 30

Or 3 33%

0

0

0

4)

-g
W

gl
f

d

-6

S
g

U

-Cl
Y

iD

M

76

n

0

D-

0

2

(0

0

0

-0
1

-0

'0
0
D.

0

2

o J

to Bdy

r.'

Prop-sed sl·.4 'Cr-.Sk*©-3
6 - K 3-. C

\\

r-

0

:E

00

6\

6\

C

J

e

00
0

0
0

E
0

57
-0
4)
I

4)

0

+ 1 ,- 30
1 1-

Of 3 33 %

4

fl

4
Proposed ISO * r,% 0 St622.r gracie li20O SE 2) 4-3 rro M Bat

-TolA \ Lenstk of ISom,- 4 F.re
= j 23.2 -,

- 2 new pn (61-,ole z to lo e co As#-fic. 9-J

Affrex ff 9- 13 Jetr

'100·04
loo.

,- Boundary

KER

KERB AND CHANNEL

Ll

0

CO
0

0

0

0

0

6
1
r
J
0

91

D#

/1-

0

LA

N

0

9

0

8

Plan of R.O. W. and Sewer

1-L

C

0

0·1

0

5
100·10

0
N

N

0
0

Scale 1: 260

\

N

0

0

Proposed New M,H

I.L. 58-88
G J t.=,,   f fre x 1 cx>t o

Y ID

0 5

1 2

00

0

E

0
1/)

100 24

-K 3 --
(4

/ e 19
\RA 0

r-

ID

A

3

3

6
J

0

01
A

'AJ

3

3

ha

0

7\

0

0

1 '* 100
-

227„ to serv-c Le*,1. 6
I.L,230() at 4<rrn,r1-jor,.

00·22

7

Top of Kerb
Ground Level

/ 4 5%41 Level 4
-                  -K=L----

1
--i

I l[!----

----

R

52

- 1 ,¥1 250

or 040%

Longitudinal Section of R.O. W.

58

Scales Horiz.

Vert.

1.206

1 :20

£ Subgracle Level /1/

U
N

0

0

0

C

0

It

0

r.-to

--

22 Y **#

F.fe 4-0

SERVICE, HARRISON, RICH & GILBERD
Registered Surveyors - Town Planners - Land Development Consultants

PO. BOX 145 HAWERA

BRANCH OFFICES AT: - MARTON WANGANLM PALMERSTON NORTH

Combined in par)nersh,p wit+1 PAYNE, SEWELL 4 PARTNERS CONSULTING ENGINEERS

*431,!54

0

OC

-,0

r
W

8

2

.t

8

0

$5

7-06-85

6

73,r··e s<S

16-64433

KERSTEN

01€



k

010

3.0

Grclt Po,Mt (Kerb Tap)

2 Coat Seal

0·10

5/01610fd Standard Kerb

Kerb AY16 CHO.,1,16\

0 I in 36

K Du ct ¥e- prov., sio n of
Electricity, Te-lephoae- 9-Frs.

W.+ e r

_Typical Cross Section through R.0. W

6
-0
r
3

0
CO

2.8

Scale -1:30

H. KERSTEN

f

PROPOSED R.O. W. AND SEWER FOR

ALBERT SI

g
-0

S
0
0

Proposed
Calc.

ASSUMED
DATum.

New MH -

1 L 98 97 (9)

01 1
S e

0
X G

W' 2
0-

0
Exi6tins M,+r,hoIc
R.L. Lid 100 00

R. L. Inv 96·68

H. A. D. 99·Om

Cut/ Fill to Kerb Top

Kerb Top Level

Ground Level

Distance

Grade

0 6

.SjU
4 -5

E g

2, f
1£

A-fprox 15.2.r

1-1

0<
LU

-1

<

8·6 m

t
t)

-9

1

W

0
0

0

6

4)
07

W

0.

- 1 in 30
/ 

or 333%

09
0

0

0

rn

-

4-
'fl
-

j

ID
1.

.

OJ

+ Ul

+O Bly

afl
0

6 W
S m
0 1
1 e

I

6 .

E
0

4;

4 L
XI

10

0
0-0 1 {8 i0-

*fo*.scd sNI 'Cr-055'-3

(0
0

0

0

'0
0

D.

0

r

00

B

4)

3 (0
0

0
0

+ 1 \n 30

Or 3 33%

'100.04

4
Proposed 196*,« 0 Se-tr grade liv, 200 53·,2,0 43,n + roin Bay,

-

\
-To+Al Lenjtk Of Mor'.,- 4 Fire

= 123.2..,

- 2 ne Mokkole.5 to |De co s 4-r..c.4- 1-4

Affr-x IS 9- 1-11 Jecf

-- Boundary

1

L-

:S
0

m
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

6

J
0

100'
O4

KERB

5

KERB ANb CHANNEL

100'20

Plan of R. 0. W and Sewer

Scale

Top of Kerb

0
N

1: 260

£ Seal Level

- 1 ;r, 250

Or 040%

Longitudinal Section of R.O. W.

Scales Horiz,

Vert'

U-

C

0

N

S
-

0
0

1:266

1:20

L.

00
N

0

0

0

S

8

f Subgracle Level

0

S
0

N

0
0

4
N

0

0

0

06 7 k
2 0 \,4 %'8
0 D
1 2

Proposed New M,It
AL. 58-88

6 4 Le„el nfrrox 100-to
1

too-25

12"0 B fe
with C I. 9 rq 1-0 /

0

C

0
0

00
N

8

0

Ground Level

SERVICE, HARRISON, RICH & GILBERD
Registered Surveyors - Town Planners - Land Developrnent Consultants

P.O. BOX 145 HAWERA
BRANCH OFFICES AT: - MARTON WANGANU3 PALMERSTON NORTH

Combined in partnership with PAYNE, SEWELL li PARTNERS CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4/

X

6 3

0

1 M
8 7
I 'F

Sh

3 9
'9

go

-

3

0

Do  Fl  v,Ber-
Soak hole.

I M 100
-

ZZ¥ri +0 serve £04 /*6

1,L/r)·00 at lerm,nat,oM.

6
100·22 .

0

/5

4-

0

0

0,

-'0

.5

E

0

0

(1

14

2

.t
N

0

0

441 I
3/r-

Tyre 5-.k k
0//

165

16-64433

KERSTEN

7-06-85



-5'0,

ut,

1

-

IC

-,1 -5-

Ditl f )

L i N,%6*«07,·4" 
ters )59

' , 4/14--_ i
4-26 ," ,--

.L.V:.4

dES

' ':t r

F

.

*ft,>r: & ''-:S,6:32

0

-0

J

0
CO

-1

f
1-1

0 10

30

2·6

Gradi. Po,Kt (Kerb Top)

2 Coat Seal

f -2'ZJ -tr
0/MP

0 10

-g

0

CO

Staidard Standard Kerb
Kerb

0 -
AMCI Cha,1,·,cj

I in 36

4 E)c-0 for- er.v, sU) 09
Elec-+r.1,1-y,Te-le.pho-e 9- s

W.+ / r

_Typical Cross Section through R.O. W.
Scale -1.30

PROPOSED R.O. W. AND SEWER FOR

H. KERSTEN

*.%BYE

ALBERT ST

Proposed
Calc.

ASSUMED
DATum-

New M W

1 L 9897 -

cn

0

X

Ld I

..1 61*

1

11 Y
w r
0 0

-r

go

E g

, f

Existins Mar,hole
R.L. Lid 16600

R. L. Inv 96·68

H. A. D. 99·0 m

Cut/ Fill to Kerb Top

Ground Level

Distance

-6

0

Kerb Top Level

Grade

AffCoX

C.n

CL
LLI

-J

86 m

t
t)

-Q

W

0

0

0

V-)

4)

6

Z
0

0

4)

-g
Ul

-1 4 30
;

or 3 33%

0-1

f

-

-

0

Y

32

U

-0

6

-0

1

16

15

0

0

D-
0

-D

0

0

0

0

D.

2

0J

+ LO

r-

00

to Bdy

-0

I
0

W

t)
I

Ij'
X/
0I

prped S+4 1C-.%-3

Jr-

+ 1 M 30

4)

Lil

lo

N

0

r
6

r
J

0

CO

-To+*1 Lens+k of ISo'#- 0 r,fc
= 123 2 -,

- 2 new ,Hokkole s toloe coMs#rickeJ

Aff ro* 1-5 9- 2) el tz-f

00·04

or 3 ·33 %

0

0

0

S

CO
0

0

9

<- Bourlaary

(

0

0

100

al

r-

0

m
0

9

0
N

04

KERB

KERB AND CHANNEL

N

0
0

Top of Kerb

f

l

LL

00
N

0

LA

N

0

0

m

5 1- t w
I · »3 K
I 1 4 -/

1 1 X,-1-3
0 6 , 0 N
3: 0 4%'8

5

4
Proposed 46 M R 0 Stuper Qracle 11.200 (582,¥0 43 rr0 //1 Bay.

----

\

100· 2.0

Proposed New M,H

I.L. 98·88

64 Le"d ff*ox loc>to

100<is

12"0 F, pc
wii-6 CI. S rq ke /

rl

ID
\9

0

N

3

ha

2

1 I n 100
-

227*, 40 ser-vc Lo&1 0 6

IL 33·00 at ter»ninatio,,

too· 22

8 7

Plan of R. O. W. and Sewer 
Scale - 1: 200

£ Seal Level

- 1 ,¥1 250

or 0 40

Longitudinal Section of .-_....
Scales Horiz,

Vert.

1:206

It 20

1.. . I" I I .*').& .1, .· .

* 2.<36,2-6, .I',9,3JjMirt 5.'',*=*'',''f, fs**ff:::' ''M''-''.:.':'·{ 2 1 - - - -  - - ·i-- ··-'-·-jj*),S)3Sf{ i]. r.'

U

N

0

0

0
1/1

Ground Level

f Subgrade Level

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

r-

0

9

00
N

S

lul

SERVICE, HARRISON, RICH & GlLBERD
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